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1.1 Features
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2. Installing the Switch
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2.2 Panels
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2.3 Mounting the Switches
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3. Making Network Connections

3.1 Network Switched Ports
���������
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Port # Standard Connector type Mark
Port 1 10/100BASE-TX MDI-X RJ-45 1X
Port 2 10/100BASE-TX MDI-X RJ-45 2X

10/100BASE-TX MDI RJ-45 2
Port 3-24 10/100BASE-TX MDI-X RJ-45 3X - 24X
Gigabit slot1 1000BASE-FX Slot GIGABIT1
Gigabit slot2 1000BASE-FX Slot GIGABIT2
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PIN# MDI-X Jacks MDI Jack
1 Rx+ Tx+
2 Rx- Tx-
3 Tx+ Rx+
6 Tx- Rx-

4,5,7,8 NC NC
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3.2 10/100BASE-TX Fast Ethernet Ports
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• 10BASE-T or 10/100BASE-TX network cards
• 10BASE-T hub ports
• 100BASE-TX hub ports
• 10/100BASE-TX dual speed hub ports
• 10/100BASE-TX switch ports
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� 10M Half-duplex
� 10M Full-duplex
� 100M Half-duplex
� 100M Full-duplex
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CONNECTED DEVICE UTP CABLE USED & MAXIMUM LENGTH
10BASE-T device Cat. 3, 4, 5 UTP (100 meters)
100BASE-TX device Cat. 5 UTP (100 meters)
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3.3 Gigabit Ethernet Slots
2����:��� �	�2	�����	����	��������������	��������	������:��� �	�2	����

��	�����������������:��� �	�������	��������������
����������������������

� ������������	���%

Module Wavelength Connector type Fiber cable
2240-SX 850nm SC Multimode fiber
2240-SXJM 850nm MT-RJ Multimode fiber

Module Fiber cable used Maximum length
2240-SX 50/125µm 500 meters
2240-SX 62.5/125µm 220 meters
2240-SXJM 50/125µm 500 meters
2240-SXJM 62.5/125µm 220 meters
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3.4 Making Trunk Connections
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3.5 Virtual LAN (VLAN)
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4. LED Indicators

4.1 LED Panels
�����
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4.2 Interpretation
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LED STATE INDICATION
Power Off No power is supplied to the device.
Power On Power is supplied to the device.
Link/Act. On An active link is established.
Link/Act. Off No active link is established.
Link/Act. Blink There are Tx or Rx activities.
Speed On 100Mbps speed is used.
Speed Off 10Mbps speed is used.
Duplex/Col. On Full duplex mode is used.
Duplex/Col. Off Half duplex mode is used.
Duplex/Col. Blink Collision occurrences
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5. Performing Network Management

5.1 Management Support
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5.2 Management objects
���������
����	� ������	��	������������	�� G��	��������	��� ��	������	��%

Login
Basic Management Activities

� General Management Configuration
 - system parameters

� LAN Port Configuration
 - speed, link type, duplex, flow control

� Console Port Configuration
 - console baud rate, flow control, modem control

Advanced Management Activities

� Switching Database Configuration
VLAN Perspective

- edit VLAN configuration
- edit VLAN port membership and tagging settings
- VLAN activities

IP Multicast Group Perspective
MAC Address Perspective

- characteristics associated with a MAC address
Port Perspective

- per port VLAN activities
- per port statistics

� IP Networking
IP and RIP Settings
ARP Table Settings
Routing Table
DHCP Gateway Settings
Ping Settings

� Viewing IP Network Parameters

� Bridging

� Static Filtering

� Spanning Tree Functions

� SNMP Functions
- SNMP related configuration
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� Other Protocols
- GVRP, IGMP

� Port Trunking

� Port Mirroring

� File transfer
- software upgrade

Logout
Save settings
Restore default settings
Reboot

5.3 Setting IP Address
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5.4 Console Management
����&<���������>����
��1D71-7����������� ���������������������4��
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Factory default settings of the Console port
Baud rate : 115200, N, 8, 1, 1
Flow control : disabled
Modem control : disabled

��������������	�������������	���������������������� �/����2��������� �/
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��	���	���	�����������	�����	����

Navigating Through the Console Interface To Press This Key
Move the highlight one line up in a menu box. K or Up arrow
Move the highlight one line down in a menu box. J or Down arrow
Move the highlight between screens. Tab
Select the highlighted option. Enter
Move to the previous menu. Escape
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Switch DTE console port 9-pin PC COM port
Pin1 DCD -------------------------------- Pin1

2 RXD -------------------------------- 3
3 TXD -------------------------------- 2
4 DTR -------------------------------- 6
5 GND -------------------------------- 5
6 DSR -------------------------------- 4
7 RTS -------------------------------- 8
8 CTS -------------------------------- 7
9 RI -------------------------------- 9

5.5 Web Management
4�������
� � ��
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��	���E�/����=�������	���	����	�2/�������E��������	�������������	������<���

���	�	��	��������������	�������	����&������������456���������

http://xxx.xxx.xxx.xxx

5.6 Telnet Management
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>telnet xxx.xxx.xxx.xxx
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5.7 SNMP and RMON Management
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5.8 Software Upgrade
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